
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 3 February 2020 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of Licensing and Appeals 
Sub-Committee Hearing Panel) 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Grimshaw, Hewitson and Jeavons  

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence: Krispy Fried 
Chicken & Shake House, 106 Mauldeth Road, Manchester, 
M14 6SQ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing  is enclosed. 
 

5 - 80 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence: Brewdog, 18-20 
Fountain Street, Manchester, M2 2AR 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing  is enclosed. 
 

81 - 156 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 23 January 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 3 February 2020 
 
Subject: Krispy Fried Chicken and Shake House, 106 Mauldeth Road, M14 

6SQ - Application ref: Premises Licence (new) 240617 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Withington 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth in 
our City by supporting businesses who promote 
the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 
 

The Licensing process provides for local residents 
and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing applications. 
Representations have to be directly related to the 
licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 
 

An effective licensing system supports and enables 
growth and employment in our City with 
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to 
the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any i
[...]
nuisance. 

Refuse 

 
3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 

Conditions at Appendix 4. 
 

3.4 Agreements on conditions have been reached with Greater Manchester 
Police and the Licensing and Out of Hours Enforcement Team.  The 
agreements are included along with the representations in Appendix 4. 

 
4. Key Policies and Considerations 

 
4.1 Legal Considerations 

 
4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 

2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 New Information 
 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 
 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 

Page 9

Item 4



4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 
 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  
 

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Gu
[...]
resentation that may fall outside 
them.   

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

Page 11

Item 4



adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 
 

 Conclusion 
 
4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 
 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as 
the designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 

4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to 
alter or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting 
the times at which licensable activities autho
[...]
ffect of the grant of the licence/certificate 

on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the premises.  

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely impact of 

the grant of this application taking into account a number of factors, including the 

nature of the area in which the premises is located and any potential risk the granting 

of this licence could lead to issues of public nuisance.  

In reaching this decision the LOOHT have also given particular consideration to 

Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 -2021, specifically:  

 

Section 8 Manchester Standards (MS2) – Manchester City Council has identified 

standards that we expect of  licensed premises in terms of promoting the 

licensing objectives through effective general management of the premises. 

Effective management of the premises is integral to ensuring the operator’s 

policies and procedures, as well as licence conditions, are actively enforced 

at the premises.  

 

7.25   Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will ensure that due 

consideration is given to the proximity of licensed premises not only to local 

residents and businesses, but also in relation to other licensed premises, to 

ensure they are located in a position that does not adversely affect their ability 

to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. The potential impact on 

any local residents will be an important matter for consideration. 

 

7.26 The authority will give particular consideration to measures proposed in the 

application in relation to prevent public nuisance.   

 

7.28 The licensing authority will give consideration to the appropriateness of hours 

applied for, having regard to the location of premises and their likely effect on 

the promotion of the four licensing objectives.  

 

7.29 The authority considers that later hours will typically be more sensitive and 

higher risk in causing problems. 

 

The loca
[...]
 and the street 
environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of every 
person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall 
continually record while the premises are open to the public and 
recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 
[31] days with the date and time stamping. 

8. Documented staff training must be provided to ensure adequate 
provision for prevention of public nuisance and public safety on the 
premises. 

 

Yes  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 80

Item 4Appendix 7,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 3 February 2020 
 
Subject: Brewdog Bar & Hotel, 18-20 Fountain Street, Manchester, M2 2AR – 

(App ref: New Premises Licence 242231) 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected:  Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision making 
in respect of them, plays an essential role in 
enabling businesses to thrive and maximise 
contribution to the economy of the region and 
sub-region. 

 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth 
in our City by supporting businesses who 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities
[...]
he consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would be
[...]
ld take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 

i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

Page 88

Item 5



b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as 
the designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to 
alter or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the 
times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

4.12 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

4.13 The Panel is asked to determine the application

 

Page 89

Item 5



This page is inte
[...]
ve of prevention of
public nuisance.

The two conditions below were added to the applicants licence at the Peter
Street premises:

Annex 3:

1. On Friday and Saturday nights, from 9.00pm until the premises closes,
at least 2 SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed at the
premises.

2. At all other times, the premises licence holder shall risk assess the
need for the provision of door supervisors and employ them in such
numbers and at such times as that risk assessment deems appropriate
to ensure the safe control of the premises.

After discussions with GMP we believe the above would be appropriate for the
new site, along with conditions similar to the below:

 At least one member of door staff situated at the entrance to the
premises shall wear and use a body cam to capture incidents of
disorder and any ejections.

 All SIA registered door staff will wear high-visibility armbands.

If the above concerns are addressed and appropriate conditions agreed, the
LOOH team would agree the approval of this licence.

Image over the page shows the location of premises in relation to new
residential properties:

Page 151

Item 5Appendix 4,



Brewdog Site Residential

Recommendation: Approve with conditions (outlined above)

Page 152

Item 5Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises 
with cameras positioned both internally and externally. 

2. Recorded CCTV images shall be maintained and stored for a 
period of twenty-eight days and shall be produced to the Police or 
Licensing Authority upon request. 

3. CCTV shall be in operation at any time a person is in the premises.  
Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs 
subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back 
on a standard PC or DVD player. 

4. Any person left in charge of the premises shall be trained in the 
use of any such CCTV equi
[...]
03:00 and 10:00 alcohol shall only be sold to No Licensing 
and Out of 

Page 154

Item 5Appendix 5,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

hotel residents. 

30. No live or recorded music shall be played outdoors after 23:00. 

31. On Friday and Saturday nights, from 9.00pm until the 
premises closes, at least 2 SIA registered door supervisors 
shall be employed at the premises.* 

32. At all other times, the Premises Licence Holder shall risk 
assess the need for the provision of door supervisors and 
employ them in such numbers and at such times as that risk 
assessment deems appropriate to ensure the safe control of 
the premises.* 

33. At least one member of door staff situated at the entrance to 
the premises shall wear and use a body cam to capture 
incidents of disorder and any ejections.* 

34. All SIA registered door staff shall wear high-visibility 
armbands.* 

 Hours 

 

 

* Indicates the duplication of conditions between those representations 
submitted against the application by Greater Manchester Police and The 
Licensing Out of Hours and Compliance Team. On any subsequent granting of 
the premises licence it shall be determined which (duplicated) conditions shall 
take precedence and shall be included in Annex 3. 

Page 155

Item 5Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence: Krispy Fried Chicken & Shake House, 106 Mauldeth Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ
	Appendix - location photo and map - PUBLISH
	Appendix - application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - application - PUBLISH
	Appendix - application (plan) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - objections and agreements reached - PUBLISH
	Appendix - schedule of conditions - PUBLISH

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence: Brewdog, 18-20 Fountain Street, Manchester, M2 2AR
	242231 Appendix
	242231 Appendix (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	242231 Appendix (PUBLISH)
	242231 APPENDIX
	242231 Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 3 February 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Hewitson and Jeavons 
 
Apologies: Councillor  
 
Also present: Councillors:   
 
LACHP/20/6. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take two items as Urgent Business: 
 
New Premises Licence - Bonani Bites, 27 Houldsworth Street, Manchester, M1 1EB 
– determination 
 
New Premises Licence – Malmaison, Pearl Assurance House, 23 Princess Street, 
Manchester M2 4EN – determination 
 
LACHP/20/7. Application for a New Premises Licence: Krispy Fried Chicken & 

Shake House, 106 Mauldeth Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that agreement had been reached with both GMP and 
Licensing Out of Hours Team, (LOOH) and also noted that both had required more 
stringent conditions with LOOH requesting that the opening times be reduced to 
02:00 hours instead of the applied for 05:00 hours. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted the objections received from a local resident and Local 
Ward Councillor. It was noted the basis of those objections were concerning Public 
Nuisance (noise and littering) and Crime and Disorder, both of which the objectors 
believed would be caused from late night customers and associated littering from 
their purchases. 
 
The Hearing Panel was satisfied by way of questioning the applicant that they were 
aware of the licensing objectives noting that the applicant also operated two other 
premises. The Hearing Panel noted the steps the applicant had implemented and 
also the more stringent conditions that had been agreed with GMP and LOOH and 
were subsequently satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined.  
 
The Hearing Panel was of the opinion that an additional condition should be imposed 
in that the applicant should provide a direct telephone number for the premises 
manager in order that they could be contacted in the event of any issues which local 
residents and/or Councillors would wish to take up with the premises. 



 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence with Later Night Refreshment hours of 16:00 – 02:00 with 
the additional conditions as agreed with Greater Manchester Police and the 
Council’s Licensing Out of Hours service, (outlined at Appendix 5, Item 4 of the 
Sub-Committee papers), and also with the following additional condition:  
 
“A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises are open. This telephone number is to be made 
available to residents in the vicinity.” 
 
LACHP/20/8. Application for a New Premises Licence: Brewdog, 18-20 Fountain 

Street, Manchester, M2 2AR  
 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for 
which agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible 
Authorities and could therefore be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made 
there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 
182 of that Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/20/9. New Premises Licence - Bonani Bites, 27 Houldsworth Street, 

Manchester, M1 1EB - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for 
which agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible 
Authorities and could therefore be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made 
there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 
182 of that Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/20/10. New Premises Licence - Malmaison, Pearl Assurance 

House, 23 Princess Street, Manchester, M2 4EN - determination  
 



The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for 
which agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible 
Authorities and could therefore be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made 
there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 
182 of that Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
 
 


